RESOLUTION NO. 1399

A RESOLUTION authorizing application for funding assistance for an outdoor recreation project to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation as proyided by the Marine Recreation Land Act and the \$10,000,000.00 Outdoor Recreation Bond Issue of 1964.

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Bellevue has approved a "Comprehensive Park and Recreation Plan" for the urban area which identifies a special use park for the provision of boat launch facilities at the end of S.E. 40th Street on the shores of Lake Washington as number one priority; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the Marine Recreation Land Act, and the \$10,000,000.00 Outdoor Recreation Bond Issue of 1964, state and federal funding assistance has been authorized and made available to aid in financing the construction of outdoor recreational facilities of local public bodies; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Bellevue considers it in the best public interest to develop a boat launch facility at the end of S.E. 40th Street on the shores of Lake Washington; now therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the administrative staff of the City is hereby authorized and directed to make formal application to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation and fund assistance.

Section 2. That any fund assistance so received be used in the development of 1.4 acres of land at the end of S.E. 40th street on the shores of Lake Washington, and including the shorelands.

Section 3. That any property developed with financial aid through the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation be placed in use as an outdoor recreation facility, and be retained in such use in perpetuity unless as otherwise provided and agreed to by the City Council, the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation, and any affected federal agency.

Section 4. That this resolution become part of a formal application to the Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation.

PASSED by the City Council on the 5 day of 7-ducry 1968, and signed in authentication of its passage this _ 5 day of 7 chrusy , 1968.

(SEAL)

Kenneth A. Cole

Mayor

Patricia K. Weber City Clerk

FILED NO. 00664 CITY OF BELLEVUE CITY CLERK Plucin